19 March 2025

To the bondholders in:

ISIN: SE0017562481 – Acroud AB (publ) SEK 225,000,000 Senior Secured Callable Fixed Rate Bonds 2022/2028

NOTICE OF DEFERRED INTEREST

This notice (the "Notice") has been sent on 19 March 2025 to Bondholders directly registered as of 18 March 2025 in the debt register (Sw. skuldbok) kept by the CSD. If you are an authorised nominee under the Swedish Central Securities Depositories and Financial Instruments Accounts Act or if you otherwise are holding Bonds on behalf of someone else on a securities account, please forward this Notice to the Bondholder you represent as soon as possible.

Reference is made to the terms and conditions of the abovementioned bond issue (the "Bonds") issued by Acroud AB (publ) (the "Issuer") initially on 5 July 2022 in accordance with the terms and conditions for the Bonds as amended and restated on 24 January 2025 (the "Terms and Conditions").

All capitalised terms used herein and not otherwise defined in this Notice shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Terms and Conditions.

Pursuant to Clause 10.5 in the Terms and Conditions, the Issuer has the right, in its sole discretion, to defer all the Interest payable on the Interest Payment Dates on 7 April 2025 and 7 July 2025 as Deferred Interest with no less than ten (10) Business Days' notice to the Bondholders and the Agent.

The Issuer hereby gives notice to all Bondholders and the Agent that the Issuer will defer all of the Interest to be paid on the Interest Payment Dates on 7 April 2025 and 7 July 2025 as Deferred Interest pursuant to Clause 10.5 in the Terms and Conditions. The Deferred Interest shall be paid upon any redemption of the Bonds in whole or in part. Any Deferred Interest shall itself bear interest at the Interest Rate.

For further information, please contact the Issuer at:

Robert Andersson, President and CEC
+356 9999 8017
Andrzej Mieszkowicz, CFO

+356 9911 2090

19 March 2025

Acroud AB (publ)